
Inner North East Community Committee
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay 

Meeting to be held in Roscoe Methodist Church, 
Francis Street, Leeds LS7 4BY 
Monday, 19th January, 2015 at 6.30 pm

Councillors: 

J Dowson Chapel Allerton;
M Rafique Chapel Allerton;
E Taylor Chapel Allerton;

R Charlwood Moortown;
S Hamilton (Chair) Moortown;
A Sobel Moortown;

G Hussain Roundhay;
C Macniven Roundhay;
B Urry Roundhay;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods
Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

6.30 PM - INFORMAL COMMUNITY BUSINESS

1  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

WORKSHOP SESSION - KEY ISSUES AROUND 
MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL ISOLATION

The Inner North East Community Committee 
Health Champion, Councillor Eileen Taylor, will 
introduce a report providing the meeting an update 
on key issues on mental health and social isolation 
in the locality as the basis for discussions with 
residents, partners and Councillors during the 
workshop sessions. 

The workshop session will include a short 
presentation and evidence from community 
testifiers

 

1 - 6

7.45 PM - FORMAL COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
BUSINESS

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).



D

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous formal Inner North East Community 
Committee meeting held 6th October 2014

7 - 10

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising from the minutes

9  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary 
meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. This period of time may be extended at 
the discretion of the Chair. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than three minutes in 
the Open Forum, except by permission of the 
Chair.

10 Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

AREA UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing a brief update on the work 
programme of Inner North East Community 
Committee.

(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes)

11 - 
24

11 Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

WELLBEING REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing information on the Inner North 
East Community Committee budget and seeking 
consideration of applications made to the 
Wellbeing Fund

(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes)

25 - 
36

12 COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting.

A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes.

Due to the number and nature of queries it will not 
be possible to provide responses immediately at 
the meeting. However, Members of the public shall 
receive a formal response within 14 working days 

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the next meeting will be held on Monday 
9th March 2015 at 6.30 pm. The venue will be 
confirmed nearer the  meeting date

MAP OF VENUE 37 - 
38

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



	
	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Lucy Jackson Consultant in Public Health 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee, Chapel Allerton Ward, Moortown 
Ward, Roundhay Ward  

Report author: Liz Bailey, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, ENE Area 
Contact 0113-3367641 or 07891273837 
 
Date: 19th January 2015   For information and to note 

Key issues around Mental Health and Social Isolation 

	
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To bring key health and wellbeing issues to the attention of the Inner North East 

Community Committee. 
2. Improving health and wellbeing is one of the 4 commitments in the Leeds Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. The Mental Health Framework for Leeds was agreed across 
Leeds City Council, the 3 Clinical Commissioning Groups, Leeds and York Partnership 
Trust and Volition, earlier this year. One of its key areas is to focus on keeping people 
well-to build resilience and self- management. 

3. To explore the issues of mental health in relation to social isolation and generate further 
ideas and activity that can help improve community mental health and experience of 
services. 

Main issues 
 
4. Mental health and social isolation needs to be set within the context of overall health 

and wellbeing, because poor health can restrict day to day life, independence and wider 
wellbeing. In the case of Inner North East Leeds the picture around reported health and 
wellbeing is mixed, when compared to other Community Committees in Leeds.  
[...]
mples of the potential complexity of issues adding to the social 
isolation of some of these groups are given below. 
 

 Young gay people- LGBT youth often face issues of bullying and social isolation. 
This isolation reaches all areas of life, from the possibility of homelessness when 
coming out to family members, to a higher rate of mental health issues due to 
homophobia, and the inability to freely express oneself. 

 BME females- For BME women suffering from domestic violence, especially from 
Asian Sub-Continent and parts of Africa, the lack of knowledge of their rights, 
restrict them of their personal freedom outside the family home. In addition, they 
lack English language skills and this possibly is the greatest contributory factor to 
social isolation. 
 

Recommendations 
 

27. The recommendations in this report are that actions coming out of discussions  should 
support a number of Leeds City Council Priorities contained in the Leeds Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2015, namely: 

Page 5



 Improving people’s mental health & wellbeing 
 Increasing the number of people supported to live safely in their own home 
 Ensuring more people recover from ill health 
 Ensuring more people cope better with their conditions 
 Supporting more people back into work and healthy employment 

 
 

28. This paper sets the context for the workshop session, which is focused on 
understanding the community and partner perspective on mental health and social 
isolation issues in the Inner North East community.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*NB. Meanwood 6 Estates is a defined geographical area covering the 
neighbourhoods of Beckhill, Miles Hill,, Potternewton, Scott Hall Farm Hill and 
Sugarwells. This geography has been used for analysis purposes, but it is 
understood that Stonegates, which is not included in this geography, has similar 
issues which will be dealt with similarly.			

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th January, 2015

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair

Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
G Hussain, C Macniven, M Rafique, 
A Sobel, E Taylor and B Urry

Approximately 30 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

11 7:00 PM - COMMUNITY BUSINESS - Informal Workshop Session on 
Employment in the Queenshill and Brackenwood Estate 
Councillor G Hussain, Champion for Employment for the Community 
Committee, introduced a report on employment and skills in the Queenshill 
and Brackenwood estates for discussion in an informal workshop with 
residents, stakeholders and partners. The report contained 22 
recommendations for consideration by the workshop. Participants were also 
asked to identify any gaps in service provision
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussions be noted and that the 
following matters be identified as priorities for consideration in the future work 
of the Community Committee to tackle the issue of employment in the 
Queenshill and Brackenwood estates

a) Support for achieving entry level qualifications
b) Provision of informal job clubs/job shops on the Brackenwood estate
c) Focus on more community learning
d) Improving links between local organisations and Housing Leeds; and 

setting provision in the right local venues

8.00 PM FORMAL BUSINESS
12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public

14 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. However, 
Members were in receipt of a revised copy of agenda item 13 Wellbeing 
Report containing updated funding information (Minute 23 refers)

15 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests

16 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence

17 Open Forum 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th January, 2015

The following members of the public addressed the meeting under the 
provisions of Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules (Open Forum)
Community Area for Moortown Parade (Mr M Obst) – seeking general support 
for a proposal to create a community area at the end of Moortown Parade, 
and support for a future funding application. Mr Obst submitted a paper in 
support of his presentation.
Councillor Hamilton responded that this matter would be pursues in 
conjunction with local stakeholders

Friends of Allerton Grange (Mr B Dev) – seeking support to influence bus 
service provision in order to better link the area to the east of Leeds/Aire 
Valley and the south of the City /HS2 station, to provide essential transport to 
areas of economic growth.
Councillor Urry responded that this issue would be best directed to West 
Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority. The Chair confirmed that this matter 
would be raised with the Executive Member for Transport and the Economy

Woodhouse Ridge Action Group (Mr N R Lees) – seeking support for a 
request to install a pedestrian crossing on Meanwood Road in order to 
connect the Ridge to the Valley. Mr Lees submitted a petition and map in 
support of his presentation. 
Councillor Dowson responded, with local ward Members agreeing to include 
this request within their list of current highways matters for action
RESOLVED – To note the presentations and request that Area Support 
Officers pursue the matters raised in conjunction with the relevant LCC 
Departments and speakers

18 Minutes of the previous meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 7th July 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record

19 Matters Arising 
Councillor Sobel commented on the style and presentation of the minutes, 
seeking to reflect the more informal style of working now adopted by the 
Community Committee. It was noted that the Area Chairs Forum continued to 
discuss these matters and changes would be considered by Area Support 
Teams and Governance Services
 

20 Environmental Action Service - Locality Team Update 
Councillor B Urry, Community Champion for the Environment introduced an 
update on how improvements will be made to a range of environmental 
services delivered by the Locality Team.
Mr J Woolmer, Locality Manager (ENE Environmental Action Service) 
attended the meeting and highlighted key issues in the report and responded 
to comments made by Members in respect of:

 The impact of service reconfiguration on residents
 Bulky waste collections and liaison with re-use/recycle organisations
 The resources required to support the new team working arrangements

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th January, 2015

 Developing positive relationships with community groups such as “In 
Bloom” and “Friends” groups

 Monitoring litter bin usage/emptying
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted, in particular

a) The continuation of the existing SLA for the 2014/15 Municipal Year
b) The new services to be added to existing ones to form a new Locality 

Team service
c) The establishment of zonal teams as part of the new service
d) The intention for the new service to be operational by early 2015
e) The development of a new enhanced SLA (for 2015/16) to be co-

ordinated through the Community Committee’s Environment Sub 
Group; and 

f) To note the intention to provide a report to members in the future on 
the development of new working relationships with community groups 

21 Update on Housing Leeds Restructure 
Mr D Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management, Housing Leeds (East and 
North East Leeds) presented a report on the progress made to redesign and 
restructure a single Housing Management Services for Leeds. Members 
noted the following key points:

 Implementation of the changes was anticipated by November 2014
 Housing management boundaries to be aligned to mirror Community 

Committee boundaries
 Housing management patch size to be reduced
 Number of front line housing staff to be increased
 Housing services would still provide residents with access to anti-social 

behaviour teams and the environmental action service
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted

22 North East Divisional Locality - Safety Partnership Annual Report 
Councillor M Rafique, Community Safety Community Champion, presented 
the report of the North East Locality Safety Partnership which provided an 
overview of the NE Locality Safety Partnership for the period 1st April 2013 to 
31st March 2014. 

Councillor Rafique suggested the CC could consider support for the provision 
of home security improvements following the closure of Community Action 
and Support Against Crime (CASAC) as although demand for CASAC’s 
general services had fallen, some elements of the service were still needed.

Ms B Yearwood, Area Community Safety co-ordinator; and Acting Chief 
Inspector S McLaughlin, West Yorkshire Police, attended the meeting and 
discussed the following:

 The need to remind residents to secure their homes, particularly when 
attending community events 

 Target hardening work had been commissioned with Housing Leeds to 
tackle the top ten wards affected by burglary (dwelling)

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th January, 2015

 That security advice previously undertaken by CASAC would continue 
to be provided by PCSO’s. The CC noted the comment that security 
advice could also be offered by Housing Leeds advisors; subject to 
receipt of appropriate training. 

 Two vacant PCSO posts were now filled
RESOLVED – That the Community Committee continue to support the 
Locality Community Safety Partnership in relation to prioritising and tackling 
Burglary Dwelling during 2014/15 through partnership work at neighbourhood 
level

23 Wellbeing report 
Mr L Griffiths, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner North East 
Community Committee budget, particularly funds still available to spend; and 
sought consideration of applications made to the Wellbeing Fund. The 
recommendations of the Wellbeing Working Group (WBWG) on the 
applications were contained in the report for Members consideration.

A revised version of the report had been despatched to all Members prior to 
the meeting which included additional information in respect of CCTV funding.
RESOLVED –

a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget information
b) To note the comments of the Wellbeing Working Group in respect of 

applications received
c) That the recommendations of the WBWG in respect of applications to 

the Wellbeing Revenue Fund, as detailed in paragraph 19 of the 
revised report, be agreed

d) That the recommendations of the WBWG in respect of applications to 
the Area Wide Capital Receipts fund, as detailed in paragraph 20 of the 
revised report, be agreed

e) That the recommendations of the WBWG in respect of applications to 
the Youth Activity Fund, as detailed in paragraph 21 of the revised 
report, be agreed

24 Community Comment 
The Chair reported that, due to the time, there would not be an opportunity for 
members of the public to comment on the reports presented to this 
Community Committee meeting. Members of the public were invited to 
complete a feedback form and could expect to receive a formal response 
within 14 working days.
RESOLVED – To support this approach to community feedback on this 
occasion and agree, where appropriate, that a response should be 
despatched within 14 working days

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the next meeting will be held on Monday 19th January 
2015. (The start time and venue will be confirmed nearer the date)

Page 10



	
	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee – Chapel Allerton, Moortown and    
Roundhay  

Report author: Lee Griffiths, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 3367638 
 
Date: 9th October 2014 

Area Update Report  

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides a brief update on the work programme of the Inner North East 

Community Committee.  

Main issues 
 
2. At the October meeting a workshop session was held on employment in the Queenshill 

and Brackenwood estates. The workshops discussed recommendation made in a report 
presented to the Committee based on research and engagement with local partners. 
The purpose of this workshop was to prioritise which recommendations should be taken 
forward first. The workshop gave residents, partners and local third sector organisations 
the opportunity to influence and shape work taken forward by the committee. 

3. The notes from the workshop session held at the October meeting are appended to this 
report for information at Appendix A.  

4. The strategic recommendations and priorities that came out of the workshop have now 
been built into the ENE Employment and Skills Board Action Plan for further 
consideration.  

5. Councillor Hussain (Inner North East Community Champion for Employment and Skills) 
chairs the Board and represents the Community Committee.  Members of the Board 
include elected member representatives from the Inner East and Outer East, officers 
from Employment and Skills, the Area Support Team, Children’s Services, Department 
for Work and Pensions and Leeds City College.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



6. A draft ENE Employment and Skills Plan was agreed by the Board, with priority actions 
agreed for each Community Committee area and across the whole ENE area.  These 
reflect discussions at the Inner North East Community Committee workshop session in 
October and issues emerging through other partnerships across the area.  A further 
meeting of the Board is scheduled for early January to explore how actions have been 
progressed. 

7. Three Headspace courses are currently being planned as per the recommendations. 
One is to take place at Northcall Community Centre on the 12th January at 12:30pm. An 
additional course is being planned to start in February and a venue is currently being 
sought. Discussions are ongoing to deliver a course in the Brackenwood estate.  

8. Moortown Ward members agreed to fund a laptop to increase capacity at the job club 
being held at the Marjory Arnold Ziff Community Centre. Since this decision was made 
staff at the Marjory Arnold Ziff Community Centre has advised the laptop is no longer 
needed. This is because Leeds College of Building are delivering a city wide provision 
for over 50’s on a Monday which was the same target for the job club. New provision 
has also been established at Northcall and Moor Allerton Library which has reduced 
demand. 

9. The Moortown Community Group presented a deputation to the Community Committee 
to create a new community space at Moortown Corner. The aim of the proposal is to 
create a community space and kick start closer working with the local traders with the 
end objective of creating a town team. 

10. Moortown Ward members have met with the Moortown Community Group, Area 
Support Team and staff from the Regeneration Team to discuss the proposal. The 
Regeneration Team are in the process of drawing up a feasibility study.  In addition 
Moortown Community Group were provided with information relating to the 
establishment of Town Teams. 

11. A member of the Friends of Allerton Grange also presented a deputation and proposal 
to the Community Committee on transport and economic prosperity of the Brackenwood 
Estate. Cllr Bill Urry sent the report to Cllr Richard Lewis (Executive Member for 
Transport) and John Henckle, Acting Director, Transport, West Yorkshire combined 
Authority. John has advise
[...]
vities to raise awareness and increase sign up to the Smoke Free Homes.   
 Develop activities to raise awareness with the local community around chronic obstructive pulmonary 

disease (COPD). 
 Raise awareness of the “Got a Cough Get a Check” campaign and increase numbers accessing the self 

-referral chest x-ray clinics. 
 Put in place effective support for people with mental health issues and reduce problems associated with 

isolation. 
 Continue to support a range of physical activities throughout all the neighbourhood areas. 

(VI) Community Engagement 
 

 Continue to develop the Meanwood community leadership team. 
 Hold a conversation dinner in Chapeltown and then develop the management team and a community 

leadership team in the area. 

Page 22



 Engage with residents and increase the participation of partnership working in the Brackenwood and 
Queenshills areas. 

  
14. Background information 
 
Neighbourhood Improvement plans  
	

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 

Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee – Chapel Allerton ward, 
Moortown ward, Roundhay ward 

Report author: Lee Griffiths, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 367638 
 
Date: 4th December 2014 

Wellbeing Report
 

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of this is report is to provide the Inner North East Community Committee 
with information about their budget, and to 

2. Consider and make decisions on the recommendations of the Wellbeing Working 
Group (recommendations have been made after reading wellbeing funding 
applications). 

Main Issues  

3.  This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of the 
capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Community Committee.  

4. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, are included in the report for 
Member’s consideration. 

5. The Inner North East Community Committee has a projected overspend of £3
[...]
ds the city priorities. 

Resources and Value for Money  

21. All relevant applications to the wellbeing fund are requested to get three quotes for the 
work to make sure it is good value for money. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

22. In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, all 
decisions taken by Community Committees are not eligible for Call In. 

Risk Management 

23. Not applicable under this section 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

24. Note the recommendations of the Wellbeing Working Group; 
 
25. There are no applications to consider under the Wellbeing Large Grant Revenue 

budget.  
 
26. Consider the following applications and Wellbeing Working group recommendations 

and approve, where appropriate, the amount of monies to be granted from Area Wide 
Capital Receipts Fund: 

  
Name of 

Organisation 
Project Name Project 

description 
Amount of 

Capital 
Receipt Funds 

requested 

Wellbeing 
working group 

funding 
recommendation

North Leeds 
Cricket and 
Bowling Club 

North Leeds 
Cricket and 
Bowling Club Car 
park 

The cricket 
and bowling 
club provides 
facilities for 

£12,000 £4000 

Page 27



improvements those aged 5 -
95. The car 
park is so 
heavily used at 
has become in 
a poor state of 
repair. This 
makes it 
difficult and 
unsafe for 
wheelchairs, 
pushchairs 
and the elderly 
to get access 
to the club. 
Funding will be 
used to re 
tarmac the car 
park. 

Chapel Allerton 
Methodist 
Church  

upgrade of Fire 
Alarm System 

The Methodist 
Centre in 
Chapel 
Allerton, 
although 
owned and 
used by the 
Methodist 
Church, is 
heavily used 
by a 
variety of 
community 
groups as well 
for private 
functions. We 
have been 
advised by 
West 
Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue 
Service should 
be updated 
because it 
does not meet 
BS5B39 
standards 

£6000 £6000 

  
 
 
27. Consider the following applications and Wellbeing Working Group recommendations 

and approve, whe
[...]
 blank



Map data ©2014 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Page 1 of 1Roscoe Methodist Church Leeds LS7 4BY - Google Maps

08/01/15https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?q=Roscoe+Methodist+Church+Leeds+LS7+4BY&rls=...

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Workshop Session - Key Issues around Mental Health and Social Isolation
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	10 Area Update report
	12 1 AU Appendix A recomendations and priorities (3)
	12 2 AU Appendix B - Neighbourhood Improvement update report for Inner North East Leeds January 2015

	11 Wellbeing Report
	13 1 appendix 1
	13 2 appendix 2
	13 3 appendix 3  xlsx

	 Map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 9th March, 2015

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair

Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
G Hussain, C Macniven, M Rafique, 
A Sobel and B Urry

Approximately 40 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

26 Chairs Opening Remarks 
Councillor Hamilton welcomed all present to the Community Committee (CC), 
particularly members of the local community and representatives of partner 
organisations.

Councillor Hamilton highlighted the changes to the CC meeting format in 
response to comments received from attendees of previous meetings, 
including an earlier start time to allow more time to discuss workshop items; 
and hearing evidence from community testifies

It was noted that, as apologies had been received from Councillor Eileen 
Taylor, the CC Health and Wellbeing Champion, Councillor Dowson would 
present the report on Mental Health and Social Isolation to the Community 
Workshop.

COMMUNITY BUSINESS

27 Workshop Session - Key Issues around Mental Health and Social 
Isolation 
Councillor Jane Dowson introduced a report on key issues around mental 
health and social isolation in the locality as the basis for discussion in an 
informal workshop with residents, stakeholders and partners. She highlighted 
the role of the community champion in representing the community in health 
matters, reiterating that to do so effectively, it was important for the CC to 
hear and discuss what the community felt were the priorities

Andrew Grinnell of Leeds Poverty Truth outlined the work of LPT and recent 
discussions on the relationship between poverty and health. He introduced 
Howa and Joy who provided testimony on their personal experience of mental 
health issues.

Dr Manjit Purewal of North Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group briefly 
addressed the workshop providing a Doctors' perspective and highlighted the 
recognition now given to the impact of loneliness, isolation and poverty on 
mental health and emotional Wellbeing.  

Councillor Charlwood joined the meeting during the workshop session



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 9th March, 2015

The report referred to the priorities within the City’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, seeking attendee’s perspective on mental health and 
social isolation issues within the locality
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussions be noted and be identified 
as priorities for consideration in the future work of the Community Committee 
to tackle the issue of mental health and social isolation in the locality

FORMAL BUSINESS

28 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public

30 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda

31 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
The were no declarations of disclosable interest

32 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Taylor

33 Minutes of the previous meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6th October 
2014 be agreed as a correct record

34 Matters Arising 
Minute 17 – Open Forum 
Moortown Parade – Councillor Hamilton reported that a meeting had taken 
place to further discuss the proposals for a community area
Sub Group membership – Councillor Hamilton took the opportunity to highlight 
the need for a Chapel Allerton Ward member to join the CC advisory 
Environment sub group. Councillor M Rafique agreed to take the vacancy

35 Open Forum 
No matters were raised by members of the public under “open forum”

36 Wellbeing Report 
Mr L Griffiths, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner North East CC 
budget, particularly funds still available to spend; and sought consideration of 
applications made to the Wellbeing Fund. The recommendations of the 
advisory Wellbeing member Working Group (WBWG) on the applications 
received were contained in the report for formal consideration by the CC. The 
report also included neighbourhood management proposals for 2015/16
RESOLVED –

a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget information



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 9th March, 2015

b) To note that no applications had been submitted to the Wellbeing 
Large Grant Revenue budget for consideration at this meeting

c) That, having considered the applications (as set out in paragraph 26) 
and the comments of the Wellbeing Working Group in respect of 
applications to the Area Wide Capital Receipts Fund, the following be 
agreed:

 North Leeds Cricket & Bowling Club – DEFER 
 Chapel Allerton Methodist Church - £6,000

d) That, having considered the applications (as set out in paragraph 27) 
and the comments of the Wellbeing Working Group in respect of the 
Youth Activity Fund, the following be agreed:

 Old Leos Junior Cricket Club - £500
e) That consideration of the proposals in respect of the neighbourhood 

improvement activity proposed for 2015/16 as outlined in paragraph 14 
of the report, be deferred to a future meeting  

37 Area Update report 
The CC considered the report of the ENE Area Leader providing a brief 
update on the work programme for the Inner North East CC.

Mr L Griffiths, Area Officer, presented the report and highlighted the work 
undertaken arising from the last CC meeting and the community workshop on 
employment in the Queenshill and Brackenwood estates

Friends of Allerton Grange – In response to the update provided on the 
meetings which had taken place so far and proposals for a full report back in 
six months, the CC noted the concern expressed by Councillor Urry over the 
length of time this process would take and agreed to the suggestion that 
ideally a report back should be presented within six weeks
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted

38 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the CC 
meeting, the intention being that a written response would be provided within 
14 days. The following comments were raised:
Allocation of General Practice services – After a brief discussion on the role of 
the CCG/NHS England, it was agreed that a formal response on how the 
allocation of GPs is determined would be provided

39 Date and Time of next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 9th 
March 2015, with a start time of 6.30pm. The theme of this meeting to be 
“Children and Young People” A venue would be confirmed nearer the date


